Public Document Pack

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 29th January, 2013

at 1.30 pm
MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
M Coulson C Campbell B Anderson T Leadley
P Gruen C Fox
R Harington
J Lewis
K Mitchell
N Taggart (Chair)
N Walshaw
Agenda compiled by: Head of Forward Planning and
Guy Close Implementation:
Governance Services David Feeney
Civic Hall Tel: 0113 24 74539

Tel: 0113 24 74356

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified on
this agenda.




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstance shall be specified in the
minutes).

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
AND OTHER INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct. Also to declare
any other significant interests which the Member
wishes to declare in the public interest, in
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the
Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

MINUTES - 11TH SEPTEMBER 2012 AND 14TH
JANUARY 2013

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the
Development Plan Panel meetings held on 11™
September 2012 and 14" January 2013.

LEEDS COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY
- PRELIMINARY DRAFT CHARGING
SCHEDULE

The Director of City Development submitted a
report providing further information on the
outstanding matters from Development Plan Panel
meeting held on 14™ January 2013, namely further
evidence in relation to the city centre office rate,
and a slightly revised boundary for the residential
charging zones.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 25™ February 2012 at 1.30pm

1-10

11 -
56



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Development Plan Panel
Tuesday, 11th September, 2012
PRESENT: Councillor N Taggart in the Chair
Councillors C Campbell, M Coulson, C Fox,
P Gruen, R Harington, T Leadley,
K Mitchell, J Procter and N Walshaw
30 Chair's Opening Remarks

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the September meeting of Development
Plan Panel.

31 Late Items

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late information, which was not
available at the time of agenda despatch:

- Matters arising from the Minutes — 7" August 2012 (Minute No. 35 refers)
- Core Strategy Report — Revisions to Key Diagram (Minute No. 37 refers)
- Core Strategy Report — Analysis of Responses on Placemaking / Centres
Policies (Minute No. 38 refers)
- Core Strategy Report — Consultation response in relation to managing the
growth of Leeds Bradford International Airport. (Minute No. 43 refers)
32 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests
There were no declarations of pecuniary and other interests.
33 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors B Anderson and J Lewis.
Notification had been received that Councillor J Proctor was substituting for
Councillor B Anderson.
34 Minutes - 7th August 2012

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 7" August 2012, be
approved.

35 Matters arising from the Minutes
Members were referred to a copy of matters arising from the August Development

Plan Panel meeting. The information was being made available on the Council’s
website following this meeting.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 23 October, 2012

Page 1



Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer, provided a brief update on proposed planning
reforms following a recent announcement by the Secretary of State. This would
include extending the time limit for planning applications and a review of local and
national standards. It was anticipated that the changes would form part of the
Regeneration Act.

36 Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy - Update on progress and the
commissioning of the Leeds Economic Viability Study

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided a brief update
on progress made with the Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the
Economic Viability Study currently being undertaken by consultants GVA.

The following officers and external representative attended the meeting:

- David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning and Implementation
- Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer

- Lora Hughes, Principal Planner

- Dale Robinson, GVA.

The key areas of discussion were:

e Concern about the lack of engagement with Elected Members, particularly in
relation to progress made with the Leeds CIL and development of an
Economic Viability Study. Members were advised that the outcome of this
work would be reported back to Development Plan Panel prior to
consideration by Executive Board.

e Concern about the impact of shifts in national policy, particularly, affordable
housing policies.

RESOLVED - That the information relating to the CIL for Leeds, especially the
current work on the Economic Viability Study, and the future actions to develop the
Leeds CIL, be noted.

37 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation
Responses: Section 1 - 4: Introduction, Profile of Leeds Metropolitan District,
Spatial Vision & Objectives, Spatial Development Strategy (Overview) & Key
Diagram

The Director of City Development submitted a report which reviewed the consultation
responses in relation to Section 1 - 4: Introduction, Profile of Leeds Metropolitan
District, Spatial Vision & Objectives, Spatial Development Strategy (Overview) & Key
Diagram.

A copy of the proposed changes were appended to the report.

The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions
and comments:

- David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning and Implementation

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 23 October, 2012

Page 2



- Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer
- Janet Howrie, Principal Planner.

The key areas of discussion were:

e There was a need to provide further explanation of the key diagram.
e |t was agreed to provide Members with a schedule of UDP saved policies.

RESOLVED - That the Development Plan Panel endorses the analysis of the issues
raised and suggested Core Strategy text changes, subject to amendments, for
presentation to Executive Board for approval.

(Councillor Harington joined the meeting at 2.28pm during the consideration of this
item.)

38 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation
Responses: Placemaking - Retail and Centres

The Director of City Development submitted a report which reviewed the consultation
responses in relation to the overall approach to retailing and centres including
Strategic Policy SP2 and the Placemaking chapter Policies P1 to P9.

A copy of the proposed changes were appended to the report.

The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions
and comments:

David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning and Implementation
Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer

Robin Coghlan, Team Leader (Policy)

Lora Hughes, Principal Planner.

The key points of discussion were:

e There was concern about the multiplication of charity shops and the impact on
independent traders. It was agreed to delete the wording in para. 5.3.17 after
the word “approach” to read as follows “The Core Strategy supports new retail
provision in a sustainable manner, directing it towards all the town and local
centres across the District (as identified in Policy P1) rather than following a
market share approach”.

e The Chief Planning Officer advised that the issue of change of use was being
considered as part of the Portas review. It was agreed to report back to
Members with an update on this.

RESOLVED - That the Development Plan Panel endorses the analysis of the issues

raised and suggested Core Strategy text changes, subject to amendments, for
presentation to Executive Board for approval.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 23 October, 2012

Page 3



39 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation
Responses: City Centre

The Director of City Development submitted a report which reviewed the consultation
responses in relation to the Placemaking chapter and the overall approach to
retailing and centres.

A copy of the proposed changes were appended to the report.

The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions
and comments:

- David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning and Implementation
- Phil Crabtree, Chief 
[...]
on of Development

This item was deferred to the Development Plan Panel meeting on Wednesday, 26™
September 2012.

46 Dates and Times of Next Meetings

e Tuesday, 2" October 2012 at 1.30pm
e Tuesday, 23™ October 2012 at.1.30pm.

(The meeting concluded at 3.38pm.)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 23 October, 2012

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Development Plan Panel
Monday, 14th January, 2013
PRESENT: Councillor N Taggart in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell,
M Coulson, C Fox, R Harington, T Leadley,
J Lewis, K Mitchell and N Walshaw

65 Chair's Opening Remarks
The Chair wished everyone a happy new year.
66 Late Items

Although there were no formal late items, the Panel was in receipt of the following
additional information:

e a press release by Nick Boles MP, Department for Communities and Local
Government dated 10" January 2013 (Minute No. 70 refers).

67 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests or other interests
made at the meeting.

68 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 19™
December 2012 be approved.

69 Matters Arising from the Minutes

With reference to Minute No. 52 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 26™
September 2012, regarding the LDF Core Strategy — Publication Draft, Analysis of
Consultation Responses: Housing Policies H1, H2, H3, H4 and H8, the Head of
Forward Planning and Implementation stated that following clarification from ClIr
Leadley that with regard to density, the wording of the Core Strategy glossary and
Policy H3 would be checked for consistency. If necessary, there was some scope of
clarify as part of the Core Strategy Housing Background paper, prior to submission.

With reference to Minute No. 48 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 26™
September 2012, regarding the Affordable Housing Threshold, it was also noted that
the Director of City Development had been asked to provide an update on the
wording of Policy H5 (Affordable Housing). It was agreed that an update would be
provided at the next meeting.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 29th January, 2013

Page 7



70 Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy - Preliminary Draft Charging
Schedule

With reference to Minute No. 63 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 19"
December 2012, where Members considered a report on the development of the
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) for Leeds, the Director of City Development
provided a further report.

Appended to the report was The Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy Economic
Viability Study which had been carried out for the Authority by GVA.

A representative of GVA was in attendance at the meeting to respond to queries and
comments from the Panel.

The Chief Planning Officer referred to recent articles in the local press about the
introduction of the CIL by Central Government and stated that its purpose was to
raise money from developments (for ‘gap’ funding) to help Councils to deliver
infrastructure which arose from new growth.

Whilst the report contained figures for a draft charging schedule, it was proposed
that agreement of the charging figure for office development be deferred. This
would allow further discussions to take place and consideration of the approaches to
this being taken by other Councils.

Members were informed that the charging rate set by some South West Authorities
varied between Bristol which had set a zero charging rate for offices, whereas
Birmingham had set a rate of £68 per sq metre. As it was felt that Manchester City
Council, which had yet to publish its proposed charging rate and Leeds were the
most critical in this area in terms of office accommodation, further consideration of
this matter was therefore necessary. Members agreed to this approach and that a
further meeting should be arranged to consider this element.

Officers then presented the report and outlined the key areas which related to:

e the Economic Viability Study (EVS); the proposed maximum CIL
charges for a range of uses and in different areas of the city

e other evidence to balance against the recommendations in the EVS

e the Infrastructure Funding Gap, with details of this being appended to
the report

¢ the historic S106 data which would be used to support the CIL levies

¢ the Instalments Policy

e the Exceptional Circumstances Policy.

The latest guidance which was issued in December 2012 in respect of the statutory
requirement to prepare a Regulation ‘123 List’, was outlined and reference was also
made to a recent press statement from the Department for Communities and Local
Government regarding the share of the CIL which could be made to neighbourhoods,
with this being stated as being 25% of the revenues from the CIL arising from the
development which was accepted for those neighbourhoods with a Neighbourhood
Plan and 15% for those without such a Plan.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 29th January, 2013

Page 8



In terms of the draft charging schedule as set out in the EVS, Members were
informed that Officers were suggesting lower figures in most cases, with these being
included in the submitted report. Members were informed of a typing error on page
11 and that the CIL charge for Residential — Outer Southern, should be £45 per sq
metre and not £48, as stated. In terms of Residential — Inner Area; Residential City
Centre; Retail smaller than 500sgm and other publicly funded or not for profit
organisations, although the EVS recommended these rates be set at zero, a £5 per
sq metre charging rate was being proposed

Members discussed the report, with the main areas of debate being around:

e the funding gap, with concerns being raised that a more ambitious
charging schedule should be considered and the difficulties of
complying with the National
[...]
eeting), should be reconsidered by officers to reflect members concerns, with a
view to further consideration by Development Plan Panel.

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting

Tuesday, 29" January 2013 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 29th January, 2013

Page 10



Agenda ltem 7

eed S Report author: Lora Hughes
@ L 50714

- CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Director of City Development
Report to: Development Plan Panel
Date: 29" January 2013

Subject: Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy — Preliminary Draft Charging
Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected? X Yes [ 1No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): District Wide

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion X Yes [ 1No
and integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? X Yes [ ] No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [ ] Yes X No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of Main Issues

1. A range of information relating to the development of the Leeds Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) has previously been presented to Development Plan
Panel. Panel has recommended broad parameters for setting the rates in the CIL
Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule. The Leeds CIL Economic Viability Study by
consultancy GVA outlines recommended maximum viable rates at which the CIL
could be charged for a range of uses in different locations across the District.
However, in line with the CIL Regulations and guidance it is acknowledged that
other evidence can be used to justify a variation from the Viability Study’s
suggested rates. This other evidence is focused on historic Section 106
agreements signed and S106 monies received, and the infrastructure funding gap.

2. At Development Plan Panel on the 14t January Members received a detailed report
and the supporting evidence base setting out proposed rates and zones for the
Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule. At the
Panel Members were advised that officers were undertaking further work on
evidence for the proposed city centre office rate, and were therefore requested not
to consider that rate. Members determined that as the office rate would be
discussed at the next Panel, and also due to requests for officers to look into

Page 11



changing the detailed extent of the zone boundaries, a vote on the
recommendations was not taken. All recommendations are therefore carried over
to this meeting on the 29th January.

Due to the short timescale involved between the two Panel meetings, officers will
table at Panel the further evidence for Members to weigh up in recommending the
city centre office CIL charge. This will include a comparison with other core cities in
terms of CIL charge and office market information, and S106 data including
comparisons against the CIL charge.

Recommendations

Development Plan Panel is requested to:

i) Agree the CIL rates in the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule, including the
charging zone boundaries, in order to present the Panel's recommendation for
approval at Executive Board.

i) Agree the Annexes in the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule particularly
relating to the proposed instalments policy and exceptional circumstances policy,
in order to present the Panel’'s recommendation for approval at Executive Board.

ii) Agree the scope of the evidence base and associated documents supporting the

setting of the CIL rates, in order to present the Panel's recommendation for
approval at Executive Board.

Page 12



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Purpose of this Report

In relation to developing the CIL in Leeds, this report provides further information on
the outstanding matters from Development Plan Panel 14" January, namely further
evidence relating to the city centre office rate, and a slightly revised boundary for
the residential charging zones.

Background Information

The Community Infrastructure Levy Re
[...]
 Regulations (2010 and amended 2011 and
2012, final Regulations expected early 2013) set out that a charging authority can
choose to charge the CIL on new development in its area. The charges must be set
out in a Charging Schedule, and must be based on viability evidence. The CIL
Regulations have also changed the use of S106 planning obligations. From April
2014 it will no longer be possible to secure S106s for District wide requirements
such as greenspace, transport schemes and education facilities

Risk Management

If the Community Infrastructure Levy is not brought forward in Leeds, then the
Council is at risk of losing out on monies which under the present system are
gained through the S106 mechanism. In order to manage this risk it is
recommended that Officers continue to work on the development of the CIL as
outlined in this report. The preparation of the CIL is a challenging process,
involving ongoing changes to the Regulations, and responding to local issues and
priorities including the difficult economic situation. Consequently at the appropriate
time advice is sought from a number of sources, including legal and from the
Planning Advisory Service, Planning Officers Society, and neighbouring authorities
as a method to help manage risk and to keep the process moving forward.

Conclusions

This report provides an update to the background evidence for the rates
recommended in the associated CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule, primarily
being a slight alteration to the residential charging zone boundaries. At Panel
officers will table further information relating to the proposed city centre office rate
and a more detailed map showing the new proposed zone boundaries.

It is considered that the rates proposed are based on sound appropriate evidence,
subject to any modifications made as a result of public consultation.

Recommendations
Development Plan Panel is requested to:

i) Agree the CIL rates in the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule, including the
charging zone boundaries, in order to present the Panel's recommendation for
approval at Executive Board.

i) Agree the Annexes in the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule particularly

relating to the proposed instalments policy and exceptional circumstances policy,
in order to present the Panel’'s recommendation for approval at Executive Board.

Page 18



ii) Agree the scope of the evidence base and associated documents supporting the
setting of the CIL rates, in order to present the Panel's recommendation for
approval at Executive Board.

7.  Background documents'

7.1 The Economic Viability Study and Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule have
already been published as background documents to Development Plan Panel 14
January 2013. For clarity the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule is attached

within Appendix 2 below, and the Panel report is attached as Appendix 3. There
are no other background documents published alongside this report.

APPENDIX 1

Map of Proposed CIL Charging Zones (diagrammatic) — updated from Development
Plan Panel 14" January 2013

APPENDIX 2

Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule as submitted to Development Plan Panel 14"
January 2013

APPENDIX 3

Report to Development Plan Panel 14" January 2013

' The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four
years following the date of the relevant meeting. Accordingly this list does not include documents containing
exempt or confidential information, or any published works. Requests to inspect any background documents
should be submitted to the report author.

Page 19



0z abed

APPENDIX 1 — MAP OF PROPOSED CIL CHARGING ZONES (DIAGRAMMATIC)

Map Showing CIL Charging Zones
Update for DPP 29th January

Fa
ra

J = nesw proposed boundary
aligned with Green Bet

= newy proposed boundary
aligned with Ring Road

’_f = previous boundary
presented at DPP 14k Jan
Klgy

Cl. Boundaries 1013
ZCNE
| Gy Contre Housing Zane

NG ATe@E HoAsng Zone
Cuter Contral 
[...]
sfied that the costs relating to the section 106 agreement are greater than those
related to the Community Infrastructure Levy, and that the relief would not constitute
notifiable State Aid as set out further below.

Leeds City Council intends to have an Exceptions Policy. The Council will have to comply
with notification requirements and publish a statement confirming that relief for exceptional
circumstances is available in Leeds from a specified date. The process would then be that
a landowner would have to submit a claim in accordance with the Regulations. The
Council may grant relief from liability to pay CIL if (a) it appears to the Council that there
are exceptional circumstances which justify doing so; and (b) the Council considers it
expedient to do so. The Regulations specify the requirements that must be met in making
this assessment, and these are set out below:-

Reg 55(3) A charging authority may grant relief for exceptional circumstances if —
(a) It has made relief for exceptional circumstances available in its area;
(b) A planning obligation under S106 of TCPA 1990 has been entered into in respect
of the planning permission which permits the chargeable development; and
(c) The charging authority-

(i) Considers that the cost of complying with the planning obligation is greater
than the chargeable amount payable in respect of the chargeable
development,

(i) Considers that to require payment of the CIL charged by it in respect of the
chargeable development would have an unacceptable impact on the
economic viability of the chargeable development, and

(iii) Is satisfied that to grant relief would not constitute a State aid which is
required to be notified to and approved by the European Commission.

The person claiming relief must be an owner of a material interest in the relevant land. A
claim for relief must be submitted in writing and be received before commencement of the
chargeable development. It must be accompanied by an assessment carried out b
[...]
t for
profit organisation, including sports and leisure centres, medical or health
services, community facilities, and education.

e. Arate of £5 per sgm for all other uses.

Qo

The CIL for residential development is to be charged at different rates in different
zones. While these must remain similar to those used in the Viability Study (based
on housing market areas) in order for the viability modelling to be accurate, officers’
and Members’ local knowledge of housing and market characteristics has also been
used as evidence for determining the precise location of these boundaries.

Recommendations

Development Plan Panel is requested to:

i) Agree the CIL rates in the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule, including the
charging zone boundaries, in order to present the Panel's recommendation for
approval at Executive Board.

ii) Agree the scope of the evidence base and associated documents supporting the

setting of the CIL rates, in order to present the Panel's recommendation for
approval at Executive Board.

Page 45



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

Purpose of this Report

This report gives an overview of the findings and recommendations of the Economic
Viability Study undertaken by consultants GVA as the key evidence base for the
development of the CIL for Leeds.

Background Information

The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended 2011 and 2012,
final Regulations expected early 2013) set out that a charging authority can choose
to charge the CIL on new development in its area. The charges must be set out in
a Charging Schedule, and must be based on viability evidence. The CIL
Regulations have also changed the use of S106 planning obligations. From April
2014 it will no longer be possible to secure S106s for District wide requirements
such as greenspace, transport schemes and education facilities.

In December 2011 the Executive Board agreed to progress work on developing a
CIL for Leeds. Development Plan Panel on 19" Dec
[...]
onding to local issues and
priorities. Consequently at the appropriate time advice is sought from a number of
sources, including legal and that from the Planning Advisory Service, Planning
Officers Society, and neighbouring authorities as a method to help manage risk and
to keep the process moving forward.

Conclusions

This report provides the background evidence for the rates recommended in the
associated CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule.

It is considered that the rates proposed are based on sound appropriate evidence,
subject to any modifications made as a result of public consultation.

Recommendations
Development Plan Panel is requested to:

i) Agree the CIL rates in the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule, including the
charging zone boundaries, in order to present the Panel's recommendation for
approval at Executive Board.

Page 55



ii) Agree the scope of the evidence base and associated documents supporting the
setting of the CIL rates, in order to present the Panel's recommendation for
approval at Executive Board.

7.  Background documents?

7.1 Relevant background documents can be obtained from Lora Hughes on 0113 39
50714
- Leeds CIL Economic Viability Study (GVA January 2012)
- Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule (Draft January 2013)
- Infrastructure Funding Gap: Justification for the Leeds CIL (January 2013)
- Historic Section 106 Data: Justification for the Leeds CIL (January 2013)
- Map of Proposed CIL Charging Zones (detailed)
- Equality Screening for Development Plan Panel January 14" 2013.
- Infrastructure Delivery Plan (February 2012)
- Development Plan Panel Report 19" December 2012

N.B. APPENDICES NOT INCLUDED FOR REPORT FOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN
PANEL 29™ JANUARY 2013

APPENDIX 1

Map of Proposed CIL Charging Zones

APPENDIX 2 (separate PDF document)

Map of Proposed CIL Charging Zones (detailed)

’The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four
years following the date of the relevant meeting. Accordingly this list does not include documents containing
exempt or confidential information, or any published works. Requests to inspect any background documents
should be submitted to the report author.

Page 56



	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 11th September 2012 and 14th January 2013
	Minutes - 14th January 2013

	7 Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy -  Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 25th February, 2013 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
M Coulson, C Fox, P Gruen, T Leadley, 
J Lewis, K Mitchell and N Walshaw 

 
73 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the January meeting of Development Plan 
Panel. 
 
74 Late Items  
In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late information: 
  

• Community Infrastructure Levy – Further evidence regarding city centre office 
rate.  Addendum to Development Plan Panel report.  (Minute No. 78 refers)  

  
The document was not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
subsequently made available to the public on the Council’s website. 
 
75 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests. 
 
76 Apologies for Absence  
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor R Harington. 
 
77 Minutes - 11th September 2012 and 14th January 2013  
It was noted that Councillor P Gruen had submitted an apology for absence to the 
14th January 2013, meeting of Development Plan Panel.  
 
RESOLVED – Subject to inclusion of the above amendment, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 11th September 2012 and 14th January 2013 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
78 Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy -  Preliminary Draft Charging 
Schedule  
The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided Members with 
further information on the outstanding matters from the Development Plan Panel 
meeting held on 14th January 2013, specifically further evidence relating to the city 
centre office rate, and a slightly revised boundary for the residential charging zones. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Map of proposed CIL Charging zones (diagrammatic) – updated from 
Development Plan Panel meeting held on 14th January 2013 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 25th February, 2013 

 

- Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule as submitted to Development Plan Panel 
meeting held on 14th January 2013 

- Report to Development Plan Panel meeting held on 14th January 2013.  
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions 
and comments: 
 

- David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning and Implementation 
- Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer 
- Steve Speak, Deputy Chief Planning Officer 
- Tom Ridley, Senior Planner. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The proposed rate for city centre offices had been revised from £90 per sqm 
to £40 per sqm.  The revised figure was due to an evidence based approach 
and was subject to consultation and review. 

• An addition to Annex 4 – Exceptional Circumstances Policy, was suggested  
as follows ‘A charging authority may grant relief for very exceptional 
circumstances if …’ 

• Amendments to the payment of instalments under Annex 3 – Draft 
Instalments Policy, were suggested as follows: 

- £60,000 - £499,000 
- £500,000 and above. 

• One Member suggested an amendment to the Preliminary Draft Charging 
Schedule, Residential – Outer Northern from £90 per sqm to £100 per sqm. 
(Upon a vote being taken this proposal was refused) 

• A typographical error in relation to the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule, 
Residential – Outer Southern, should state £45 not £48. 

 
 RESOLVED –  
 

(a)  That the CIL rates in the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule, including the 
charging zone boundaries, as amended above, be agreed, subject to approval 
at Executive Board   

(b) That the Annexes in the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule, particularly 
relating to the proposed instalments policy and exceptional circumstances 
policy, as amended above, be agreed, subject to approval at Executive Board 

(c) That the scope of the evidence base and associated documents supporting 
the setting of the CIL rates, be agreed, subject to approval at Executive 
Board. 

 
79 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Monday, 25th February 2013 at 1.30pm. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 2.15pm.) 
 
 
 


